ST. CHARLES PARISH
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

July 18, 2024
6:00 P.M.

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
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2024-19-ZBA requested by Michael Phipps to allow a residential fence
exceeding 4 ft. in height within the front yard setback, 90 Boutte Estates Drive,
Boutte. Zoning District R-1A(M). Council District 1.

2024-20-ZBA requested by Kurt Dufrene to reduce the setback for a generator
at 405 Lakewood Drive, Luling. Zoning District R-1A. Council District 7.

2024-21-ZBA requested by Huyen Nguyen to reduce the rear yard setback for a
new single-family residence, 107 Engle Cove Court, Luling. Zoning District R-
1A. Council District 7.

2024-22-ZBA requested by Braiden Laurent & Raven Reid to reduce the front,
rear, and side yard setbacks for a new single-family residence, Lot 13, Loupe
Street, Luling. Zoning District O-L. Council District 2.

2024-23-ZBA requested by Mary Jo Medeiros to reduce the required open
space for a townhouse development, 315 B Ormond Meadows Drive,
Destrehan. Zoning District R-3. Council District 6.

2024-24-ZBA requested by Lawrence & Marie Dufrene to install a generator in
the front yard and reduce the front yard setback, 120 Louisiana Street, Paradis.
Zoning District R-3. Council District 4.

2024-25-ZBA requested by Rickey & Denise Morales for Anytime Hot Shot &
Delivery, LLC to reduce the setback for a generator, 137 Teal Street, St. Rose.
Zoning District M-1. Council District 5.

2024-26-ZBA requested by Navdeep Singh to allow an on-premises sign to
exceed the maximum area and height permitted on Ormond Boulevard, 1904
Ormond Boulevard, Destrehan. Zoning District C-2. Council District 3.

2024-27-ZBA requested by Jerry A. Candies, Jr. to reduce the minimum
building elevation, Lot B adjacent to 14949 Old Spanish Trail, Paradis. Zoning
District R-1A(M). Council District 4.

2024-28-ZBA requested by Raymone Gullage, Sr. to reduce the minimum
building elevation, 162 Mott Lane, Des Allemands. Zoning District R-1A(M).
Council District 4.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS -
NEW BUSINESS —
MINUTES - (June 20, 2024)
ADJOURN-

Alternate date: July 25, 2024



Department of Planning & Zoning
Staff Report — Zoning Board of Adjustments
Case No. 2024-19-ZBA

|GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

NAME/ADDRESS OF APPLICANT:

Michael A. Phipps

90 Boutte Estates Drive

Boutte, LA 70039

504.577.6843; michaelphipps80@gmail.com

LOCATION OF SITE:
90 Boutte Estates Drive, Boutte; Lot 427, King’s Estates, Phase |

REQUESTED ACTION:
Remove the requirement limiting residential fences within the front yard setback to 4 ft. in height.

SITE INFORMATION

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 6,122.69 sq. ft.

EXISTING ZONING: R-1A(M)

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: R-1A(M) & R-2; the site is located on a developed
residential street. The property to the rear is vacant.

FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Low-Moderate Residential

TRAFFIC ACCESS: Boutte Estates Drive

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE): AE5; DFIRM: AE5

APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S)

Appendix A. Section IV. General Provisions
5. Fences: Fences shall comply with the following requirements:
a. Fence height measurements shall include the chain wall in cases where a fence is positioned on
top a chain wall.
b. Residential fences erected within the required front yard setback shall not exceed four (4) feet
in height above the finished grade of the fenced property adjacent to the fence.
c. No fence shall be erected so as to block vehicular travel sight lines as defined in AASHTO
(American Association of State Highway and Transportation Official Manual).
d. No fence will be permitted on corner lots within twenty (20) feet of the intersection with said
twenty (20) feet to be measured from the property corner along the front and side property lines.
In cases where corner lots do not have a lot corner (lots with a radius located at the intersection),
no fence will be permitted within a triangular area bounded by a point created by the intersection
of the projection of the front and side property lines and two (2) points along these lines measured
twenty (20) feet back from the point created by the described intersection.

|DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

1. In November 2023 Code Enforcement notified the owner of 90 Boutte Estates Drive a fence
exceeding 4 ft. in height within a front yard setback and potentially in the Parish right-of-way
(Rainey Court side, formerly Coretta Drive).

2. On November 6, 2023 the owner contacted Planning and Zoning to discuss the fence and their
options. A Zoning Board of Adjustments application was provided.

3. On December 14, 2023 Code Enforcement began a violation on the fence, which was sent to the
Legal Department on May 24, 2024.

4. On May 28, 2024 a ZBA application was submitted requesting a variance to allow the fence to
remain, exceeding 4 ft. in height within the front yard setback.

5. Lot 427, King’s Estates Phase | was platted in 2007 as shown on the map by Lucien C. Gassen, P.L.S.
dated August 13, 2007. It is shown measuring 60.05 ft. along Boutte Estates Drive and 101.00 ft.
deep along Rainey Court.

6. The site is developed with a single-family home completed in 2019 (Permit No. 32806).



7. The Board of Adjustment has heard two similar variance requests in the area, 2023-46-ZBA at 88
Boutte Estates Drive and 2024-9-ZBA at 60 Boutte Estates Drive. Both requests were granted for
variances allowing fences taller than four (4) ft. to remain within front yard setbacks.

8. To meet zoning district requirements the fence could be relocated back to the front yard setback
line or reduced to 4 ft. high.

9. The existing fence extends approximately 3.5 ft. into the Rainey Court right-of-way. This variance
request is limited to required fence height within the boundaries of Lot 427. Regardless of the
outcome of this request, fencing within the Rainey Court right-of-way must be removed as per Risk
Management.

10. The fence would encompass a 10 ft. utility servitude running through the Rainey Street side of the
property. Per Risk Management, if a fence is placed over a utility servitude and a repair is necessary,
the utility can remove the fence as necessary. Replacement of the fence is the obligation of the
property owner. This would still be applicable if the fence was built in compliance with the 4 ft.
height restriction.















Department of Planning & Zoning
Staff Report — Zoning Board of Adjustments
Case No. 2024-20-ZBA

GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

APPLICANT / PROPERTY OWNER:
Kurt Dufrene

405 Lakewood Drive

Luling, LA 70070

504.296.5578; kedufrene2@gmail.com

LOCATION:
405 Lakewood Drive, Luling; Lot 103, South Lakewood Subdivision

REQUEST:
Reduce the setback for a residential generator from 5 ft. to 3 ft.

SITE INFORMATION

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 15,000 sq. ft.
EXISTING ZONING: R-1A

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: R-1A; the site is located in a developed residential
subdivision.

FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Low-Moderate Residential
TRAFFIC ACCESS: Lakewood Drive
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE): AE4; DFIRM AE6

APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S)

Appendix A. Section X. - Exceptions and modifications
C. Exceptions and Modifications to Use Regulations:

1. Power plants, heating, or cooling plants, or apparatus or machinery which are accessory to
permitted uses all districts shall be permitted only if so placed and operated to cause the least
inconvenience to owners and tenants of adjoining lots and buildings; and provided that all of
the above mentioned activities comply with existing parish ordinances and do not cause
serious annoyance or injury to occupants of adjoining premises by reason of the emission of
odors, fumes, or gases, dust, smoke, noise or vibration, light or glare, or other nuisance.
Specifically these units are to be placed no closer than five (5) feet to any property line in any
O-L or residential zoning districts and no closer than ten (10) feet to any property line in any
commercial or industrial zoning district.

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

1. On May 10, 2024 the applicant contacted Planning and Zoning requesting a variance application to
address the placement of a generator within 5 ft. of a residential property line.

2. The application was submitted on June 13, 2024 requesting a 2 ft. reduction of the required 5 ft.
residential setback for accessory machinery.

3. Lot 103, South Lakewood Subdivision was platted on June 30, 2008 by Dufrene Surveying &
Engineering Inc. and was developed with a site-built house in 2014 (Permit No. 27342).

4. The Board of Adjustment has not heard a similar request in this area.

5. To meet zoning district requirements the applicant could consider other locations for the proposed
generator that would allow for 5 ft. between the generator and the property line.






Case# 2024-20-ZBA

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PROCESS

. oy . . I Permitting \
Submit Application > Planning Review >> ZBA Hearing > {if approved)? y,

1The ZBA can either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the request.
? If approved, permitting must occur within one (1} year of the approval date. If denied, the project cannot proceed as
submitted, but permitting can still occur for a project shown to be code compliant.

ZBA EVALUATION STANDARDS {Appendix C., Section Xili., item D.)

1. No variance will be considered or granted as to the permitted use as this could constitute a spot zone.

2. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building
involved and are not generally applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning
district.

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this Ordinance.

4. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege which is denied
by this Ordinance to other tands, structures or buildings in the same district or similarly situated.

6. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

7. Strict adherence to the regulation by the property would result in a demonstrable hardship upon the
owner, as distinguished from mere inconvenience.

8. The request for the variance is not based primarily upon a desire to serve the convenience or profit
of the property owner or other interested party(s). Financial hardships shall not be considered as valid
criteria for any such variance to existing regulations.

9. Thegranting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property
or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

APPLICANT TESTIMONY

*Additional information should be submitted to further demonstrate your hardship and support your appeal, Including surveys,
site/project plans, photographs, and other relevant information needed to show cause for the variance.

Considering the evaluation standards detailed above, why can’t your project meet the requirem

rement(s)?
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Department of Planning & Zoning
Staff Report — Zoning Board of Adjustments
Case No. 2024-21-ZBA

GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

APPLICANT / PROPERTY OWNER:
Huyen Nguyen

1173 E. Airline Highway

Laplace, LA 70068

504.610.0832; kutieh@yahoo.com

LOCATION:
107 Engle Cove Court, Luling; Lot 54, Square 11, Ashton Plantation Subdivision—Phase 2-B

REQUEST:
Reduce the required 20 ft. rear yard setback to 8 ft. for construction of a single-family residence.

SITE INFORMATION

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 12,511.5 sq. ft.
EXISTING ZONING: R-1A

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: R-1A & C-3; the site is located in a developed residential
subdivision with Interstate 310 adjacent to the rear.

FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Low-Moderate Residential
TRAFFIC ACCESS: Engle Cove Court
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE): AE5; DFIRM AE4 & X

|APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S)

Appendix A. Section VI. Zoning District Criteria and Regulations
[I.] R-1A. Single family residential detached conventional homes —Medium density.
2. Spatial Requirements:
b. Minimum yard sizes:
(1) Front—Thirty-five (35) feet.
(2) Side—Ten (10) feet.
(3) Rear—Twenty (20) feet.

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

1. OnlJune 11, 2024 the applicant contacted Planning and Zoning regarding a variance application to
reduce a rear yard setback for construction of a new single family home.

2. An application was submitted on June 13, 2024 to reduce the 20 ft. rear yard setback to 8 ft.

3. Lot 54, Sq. 11, Ashton Plantation Phase 2-A was platted as shown on the Final Plat of Ashton
Plantation Phase 2-A by Louis J. Gassen Jr., PLS dated June 4, 2018.

4. This variance would allow 143 sq. ft. of a detached garage structure within the required rear yard.

5. The Board of Adjustment has heard similar requests in this area:
e 2016-29-ZBA — Approved a reduction of the required rear yard setback for new
construction from 20 ft. to 9 ft. at 106 Lac Segnette Drive.
e 2023-15-ZBA - Approved a reduction of the required rear yard setback for a patio cover
from 20 ft. to 15 ft. at 133 Cove Pointe Drive.

6. To meet zoning district requirements the applicant could revise the plans to locate the home within
setback lines.
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Case# L2024~ 21~ 28A

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PROCESS

Permitting

- - . . I
Submit Applicatien Planning Review ZBA Hearing (i approved)?

1The ZBA can either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the request.
2If approved, permitting must occur within one (1) year of the approval date. If denied, the project cannot proceed as
submitted, but permitting can still occur for a project shown to be code compliant.

ZBA EVALUATION STANDARDS {Appendix C., Section Xill., item D.)

1. Novariance will be considered or granted as to the permitted use as this could constitute a spot zone.

2. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building
involved and are not generally applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning
district.

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this Ordinance.

4. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege which is denied
by this Ordinance to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district or similarly situated.

6. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

7. Strict adherence to the regulation by the property would result in a demonstrable hardship upon the
owner, as distinguished from mere inconvenience.

8. The request for the variance is not based primarily upon a desire to serve the convenience or profit
of the property owner or other interested party(s}. Financial hardships shall not be considered as valid
criteria for any such variance to existing regulations.

9. Thegranting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare orinjurious to other property
or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

APPLICANT TESTIMONY
*Additional information should be submitted to further demonstrate your hardship and support your appeal, including surveys,
site/project plans, photographs, and other relevant information needed io show cause for the variance.

Considering the evaiuation standards detailed above, why can’t your project meet the requirement(s)?
I am a first time home builder. | went about the right means and realized a variance was needed

after speaking with Brett & Zoey regarding my site plan. I've previously worked with PKD, LLC,

who was my plan designer that received approval from Ashton Plantation HOA for rear yard setback.

Jdam seeking approval for my setback. \Without this approval it would put me in a financial hardship.

| would have to spend more money on a new set of plans, plus extending the timeframe out further

woauld hinder this process for me | have heen working on this project for nearly a year Please consider

the approval of my request notlng that | have an oddly shaped LOT as weII Respcctfully, Huyen Nguyen

OFFICE USE

Code Sectlon bemg appealed

14996 River Road / P.O. Box 302, Hahnville, LA 70057 » Phone: (985)-783-5060 e stcharlesparish.gov
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Department of Planning & Zoning
Staff Report — Zoning Board of Adjustments
Case No. 2024-22-ZBA

GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

APPLICANT / PROPERTY OWNER:
Braiden Laurent and Raven Reid

150 Loupe Street

Luling, LA 70070

504.430.0896; blaurent3001@gmail.com

LOCATION:
Lot 13, Loupe Subdivision; 188 Loupe Street, Luling

REQUEST:

e Reduce the 35 ft. front yard setback to 15 ft.
e Reduce both 10 ft. side yard setbacks to 8 ft. 2 % in.
e Reduce the 20 ft. rear yard setback to 19 ft. 2 % in.

SITE INFORMATION

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 7,110 sq. ft.

EXISTING ZONING: O-L, Open Land District

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: OL; the site is on a developed residential street.
FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Low-Moderate Residential

TRAFFIC ACCESS: Loupe Street

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE): X; DFIRM X

|APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S)

Appendix A. Section VI. Zoning District Criteria and Regulations
[I.] O-L. Open Land District:

2. Spatial Requirements:
b. Minimum yard sizes:
(1) Front—Thirty-five (35) feet.
(2) Side—Ten (10) feet.
(3) Rear—Twenty (20) feet.

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

1.

On June 7, 2024 the applicant submitted a variance application to reduce the front, side, and rear
setbacks on Lot 13 to construct a new single-family home.

Lot 13 is shown on the map of Loupe Subdivision by S.K. Landry P.E. dated August 6, 1963, revised
August 30, 1963, and revised again April 19, 1965.

The lots of Loupe Subdivision were platted at sizes typical for R-1A zoned areas, with Lot 13
consisting of 7,110 sq. ft. instead of the 20,000 sq. ft. required under O-L.

The O-L district also requires larger setbacks, with an extra 5 ft. required on each side and an
additional 15 ft. required for the front compared to the R-1A district.

This variance would allow a primary structure to encroach 20 ft. into the front yard, 1 ft. 9 % in. into
each side yard, and 9 % in. into the rear yard.

The Board of Adjustment has granted similar requests in this area:
e ZBA 2009-07, 180 Loupe Street, Luling:
- Reduced front yard setback from 35 ft. to 25 ft.
- Reduced rear yard setback from 20 ft. to 18 ft.
e ZBA 2009-08, 169 Loupe Street, Luling:
- Reduced front yard setback from 35 ft. to 21 ft.
- Reduced rear yard setback from 20 ft. to 5 ft.

19



- Reduced side yard setback from 10 ft. to 5 ft.

e ZBA 2009-09, 198 Loupe Street, Luling (Lot 15) *not constructed:
- Reduced front yard setback from 35 ft. to 10 ft.
- Reduced rear yard setback from 20 ft. to 10 ft.

e 2021-62-ZBA, 161 Loupe Street:
- Reduced front yard setback from 35 ft. to 20 ft.
- Reduced side yard setback from 10 ft. to 5 ft.

e 2021-67-ZBA, 198 Loupe Street, Luling (Lot 15) *not constructed:
- Reduced front yard setback from 35 ft. to 15 ft.

7. To meet zoning district requirements the applicant could redesign the project placing the primary
structure within the required setbacks.

20



21



Case #

ZONING BOARD or AI;)JUSTMENT PROCESS

Permitting
{if approved)?

Submit Application Planning Review ZBA Hearing®

7 1The ZBA can sither approve, apprdve with i:onditi_on-s, or deny the request.
if approved, permitting must occur within one {1} year of the approval date. If deniec, the project cannot proceed as
submitted, but permitting can stlll occur for a project shown to be code compliant.

ZBA EVALUATION STANDARDS (Appendix C., Section XIIl., item D.}

1. Novarlance wlll be considered or granted as to the permitted use as this could constitute a spot zone.

2. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building
involved and are not generally applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning
district. '

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this Ordinance.

4, The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privitege which is denied
by this Ordinance to other fands, structures or buildings in the same district or similarly sltuated.

6. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

7. Strict adherence to the regulation by the property would result in a demonstrable hardship upon the
owner, as distinguished from mere inconvenience.

8. The request for the variance is not based primarily upon a desire to serve the convenience or profit
of the property owner or other interested party(s}. Financial hardships shall not be considered as valid
criteria for any such variance to exIsting regulations.

9. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property
or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is Jocated.

APPLICANT TESTIMONY
*Additional information should be submitted to further demonstrate your hardship and support your appeal, Including surveys,
site/project plans, photographs, and other relevant information needed to show cause for the variance.

Considering the gvaluation standards detailed above, why can’t your project meet the requirement(s}?

~
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OFFICE USE

Zoning District: Ohk’ Flood Zone:
Code Section being appealed: VI . Q ['j % PﬂW‘f‘L; JMII,; pnd pOL redhack(

14996 River Road / P.Q. Box 302, Hahnville, LA 70057 « Phone: (985)-783-5060 » stchartesparish.gov
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APPROVALS DATE

19-2%4"

CUSTOMER DATE

GUSTOMER DATE

CT HOMES REP DATE

Parcel #
Zoning:

Flood Zone:
BFE:

FFE:

Front Setback=
Left Setback=
Right Setback=
Rear Setback=

LOT 13

Luling, LA
St. Charles Parish

79
44918
Project # 12936-1963

Kl
RIVER ROAD (SIDE)
PROJECT DETAILS
Residence for:
Reid-Laurent-R. & B,

8-2%" 73-6%" | 8%

CRETIN TOWNSEND
HOMES

LIVING AREA 1884 54 L
IGARAGE ~ s35mqi,
BACK PORCH 168 59 It
PORCH 180 8 1t
Total 2767 sq I,

Moadal: Granler
Elavalion: Knawles

WALKWAY | B o

_ FINAL PLANS

SHEET CONTENTS
PLOT PLAN

DRIVEWAY

154"

DRAIN DRAIN

DRAVNE DATE

0/ 1412024

G. Bolh
PLOT e

SCALE: 1"=10-0" SHEET NUMBER

LOUPE STREET ma?m..M.MmﬁQiz

80"
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Department of Planning & Zoning
Staff Report — Zoning Board of Adjustments
Case No. 2024-23-ZBA

GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

APPLICANT / PROPERTY OWNER:
Mary Jo Medeiros

315 Ormond Meadows Dr. Apt B
Destrehan, LA 70047

504.301.6659; akcmj2003@yahoo.com

LOCATION:
Lot 8-B, Square C, Ormond Meadows Subdivision; 315 B Ormond Meadows Drive

REQUEST:
Reduce the required open space for a townhouse development from 20% to approximately 6.5%.

SITE INFORMATION

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 1,963.5 sq. ft.
EXISTING ZONING: R-3

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: R-3 and R-1A; the site is located along a developed
residential street consisting of single family homes and townhouse developments.

FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: High-Density Residential
TRAFFIC ACCESS: Ormond Meadows Drive
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE): FA99; DFIRM AE4.5 and X

APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S)

Appendix A. Section VII. Supplemental use and performance regulations.
1. The following uses are subject to the regulations set forth herein: [VIII.] R-3. Multi-family
residential:
Townhouses.
e. Open Space and Buffering.
i. Maximum land cover is 80%; 20% of a townhouse development site must be left open.
ii. Each townhouse unit shall have its own rear yard of at least one hundred twenty (120)
square feet. The rear yard shall not be used for any accessory building.
iii. A five (5) foot wide landscaped buffer is required along the sides and rear of any
townhouse development that abuts an R-1A, R-1B, or R-1A(M) district or any lot
containing a single-family dwelling.

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

1. On May 17, 2024 the applicant contacted Permits with the intent to construct a patio cover at 315B
Ormond Meadows Drive.

2. OnJune 14 2024 a variance application was submitted to reduce both side yard setbacks for
placement of the proposed patio cover.

3. The proposal would extend the existing patio cover across the entirety of the fenced rear yard.

4. Planning and Zoning determined a setback variance is not required since interior townhouse lots are
not subject to side yard setbacks, but since the proposal reduces the already limited open space a
variance from the minimum 20% open space requirement is necessary.

5. The site is first shown as Lot 8, Square C, Ormond Meadows Subdivision on a survey by John
Marshall of J.J. Krebs & Sons, Inc. on January 23, 1979. A subsequent resubdivision divided Lot 8 into
Lots 8A, 8B, 8C, and 8D as shown on a map by Lucien C. Gassen on August 20, 1981.

6. Lot 8B was developed as part of a townhouse development where each lot is individually owned.
7. Approval would reduce the open space from the required 20% to approximately 6.5%.

8. The Board of Adjustment has heard a similar request in this area:

27



e ZBA 2006-25—denied a variance for a reduction in the rear yard setback from 20 ft. to 10
ft. and the side yard setback from 10 ft. 2 ft. to permit an accessory storage building at
308C Ormond Meadows Drive.

9. Without a variance, the proposed structure cannot be permitted.
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Department of Planning & Zoning
Staff Report — Zoning Board of Adjustments
Case No. 2024-24-ZBA

GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

APPLICANT:

Lawrence & Marie Dufrene
120 Louisiana Street
Paradis, LA 70080
504.451.0488

LOCATION:
120 Louisiana Street, Paradis; Lots 11 and 12, Paradis Subdivision

REQUEST:
Installation of accessory machinery (generator) in a residential front yard and reduce the required front
yard setback from 20 ft. to 12 ft.

SITE INFORMATION

SIZE OF PROPERTY: Approximately 14,000 sq. ft.
EXISTING ZONING: R-3

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: R-1A, R-3, & C-2; the site is located in the first block off
Highway 90 in Paradis, which is developed with commercial, multi-family, and single family uses.

FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Low-Moderate Residential
TRAFFIC ACCESS: Louisiana Street and Market Street
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE): X; DFIRM AE5

|APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S)

Appendix A. Section VI. Zoning District Criteria and Regulations
[VII1.] R-3. Multi-family residential:
2. Spatial Requirements:
b. Minimum yard sizes:
(1) Front—twenty (20) feet
(2) Side—ten (10) feet
(3) Rear—twenty (20) feet

Appendix A. Section VII. — Supplemental use and performance regulations
1. The following uses are subject to the regulations set forth herein:
Accessory buildings.
a. Residential accessory buildings are allowed only in the side and rear yards

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

1. OnlJune 13, 2024, the applicant contacted Planning and Zoning requesting a variance application to
address the placement of a generator within the front yard.

2. Planning and Zoning determined a variance would be needed to place what is considered an
accessory structure within the front yard along with a reduction of the front yard setback.

3. The application was submitted on June 18, 2024 to allow the generator within a front yard and
reduce the front yard setback from 20 ft. to 12 ft. on the Market Street side.

4. The Board of Adjustment has not heard a similar request in this area.

5. To meet zoning district requirements the applicant could consider other locations in the rear or side
yard for the proposed generator that would allow for 5 ft. between the generator and the property
line.
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Case # 2( ), uf 2':}- LA

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PROCESS

. N . . . Permitting
1
Submit Application Planning Review >> ZBA Hearing >> (if approved)? >

1The ZBA can either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the request.
2 |f appraved, permitting must occur within one {1) year of the approval date. If denied, the project cannot proceed as
submitted, but permitting can still occur for a project shown to be code compliant.

ZBA EVALUATION STANDARDS {Appendix C., Section XIIL., item D.)

1, No variance will be considered or granted as to the permitted use as this could constitute a spot zone.

2. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building
involved and are not generally applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning
district.

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this Ordinance.

4. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.

5. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege which is denied
by this Ordinance to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district or similarly situated.

6. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

7. Strict adherence to the regulation by the property would result in a demonstrable hardship upon the
owner, as distinguished from mere inconvenience.

8. The request for the variance is not based primarily upon a desire to serve the convenience or profit
of the property owner or other interested party(s). Financial hardships shall not be considered as valid
criteria for any such variance to existing regulations.

9. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious tc other property
or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

APPLICANT TESTIMONY
*Additional information should be submitted to further demonstrate your hardship and support your appeal, including surveys,
site/project plans, photographs, and cther relevant information needed to show cause for the variance.

Considering the evaluation standards detailed above, why can’t your project meet the requirement(s}?

¢ OWGdthec] papers.

OFFICE USE

Zoning District: R-3 Flood Zone: X _Zone  DFIRM: AESD '

Code Section being appealed:

14996 River Road / P.O. Box 302, Hahnville, LA 70057 = Phone: {985)-783-5060 « stcharlesparish.gov
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GUARDIAN® SERIES
Residential Standby Generators
Air-Cooled Gas Engine

INCLUDES: "

.

& & 6 0 0068 0

True Power™ Etectrical Technology

Two-line mutlifingual digital { CD Evolition™ controiler
(Engh'sh/Spanf'sh/Frenm/Por!uguese)

200 amp service rated franster switch available
Electronic governor

Standard Wi-F® connectivity

System stats & maintenance inferval LED indicators
Sound attensated enclosure

Fiexible fuel line connector

Natural Gas or LP gas opération

2 Year limited warranty

Listed and labeled for instaffation as close as 18 i {457 mm) to a

structure,™ :
*Must bre located away from doors, windows, and frestr ait intakes and in

actoroance with focal codes.

Standby Power Rating

GO07038-1, GOOT039-1, GO07036-3, GOGT039-3 (Aluminum - Bisque} - 20 kW 80 iz
GQ07042-2, GOUT043-2, GOO7042-3, GOO7043-3 (Alminum - Bisqgue) - 22 kW 80 Hz

{ or BHS
c 57 U LISTED

G0O7208-0, GDOT210-1 {Aluminum - Bisgua) - 24 kW 60 Hy

QUIEFTEST: (=N

Note: CETL oy CL. certification only mcgies {0 unburdiled unilsand unils ckaged
with timited cireiil swilghes. Unils packged wilh the Smarl Switch are FTL or UL
certified in the USA oniy.

FEATURES

O

o

O

@]

IRNGVATIVE ENGIHE DESIGN & RIGORDUS TESTING arg at the heart of Gen-
eran's success in providing the mosi reiishls generaiors possibie. Gonerac’s G-
Foree engine linewp offers added peace of mind and reliability for when it's needed
lhe most. The G-Foroe series engines ar Purpesz built and designed to hanidie the
7igors of extended run times in high temperalires and exireme operating corditions,

TRUE POWER™ ELECTRIGAL TECHNGLOGY: Superier hamonics and sine wave
fort protuce less than 5% Tolal Harmonic Distortion for uiility quatily power. This
allows confident operation of sensitive electronic equipment and micso-chip based
appliances, such as variable sneed HVAG systems, )

TEST CRITEALA:

v PROTOTYPE TESTED
¥ SYSTEM TORSIONAL TESTED

v NEWIAMG1-22 EVALUATION
v WOTOR STARTING ABILITY

WHABELE LINK® PONNECTIVEYY: FRFE with salect Guardiaa, Sertes Hane stanethy
Qanerziors, Mobile Link Wi-F allows users to monitor generator status from any-
where ir: tha wartd using a smariphone, tablet, or PC. Fasily aceess information such
as the cument operating status and maintenance alerts. Users can connect an
account o an avthaized services denler for fast, friendly, 2nd proastive zervica. With
Mails Link, users are faken care of befors tha nex: power otlage.

“/GENERAC
—iPROMISE

" LB ety el i pamy,

51
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O

SOUID-STATE, FREQUENCY COMPENSATED VOLTAGE REGULATION: This
stale-o-he-ar! power maximizing tegulation system is standard on all Generac mod-
els. R provides optintized FAST RESPONSE io changing load condifions and MAYX-
MUM MOTOR STARTING CAPABILITY by elecironically tovque-matching the surge
loads 1o the engine. Digital voilage regulation at 4:1%. ‘

SINGLE SOURCE SERVICE RESPONSE hom Generar's extunsive tealer natwork
provides parts and service know-how for the entire unit. from the engine 1o the smail-
est electronic cornpanent.

GENERAC TRANSFER SWITCHES: Long life and reliabifily are SYRORYRIOUS with
GENERAC POWER SYSTEMS. Crie reason for this confidence is that the GENERAC
moduct Jing is
compatibility.

olfered with its own fransfer sysiems and cortiols for lotal system
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Features and Benefits

Engine
® Generac G-Force design

@ "Spiny-lok” cast iron cylinder walls
® [leclronic ignition/spark advance
& Full pressure Jufrication system

® [ow oil pressure shutdown system
& High temperaiure shutdown

Maximizes engine “breathing” for increased fuel eifistency. Plateau honed cylinder walls and piasma moly
rings help the engine run cooler, reducing ol consurnplion and resulting in longer engine life.

Rigid construction and added durability provide long engine jife,
These features combine to assure smooth, quick starting every time,

Pressurized lubrication to aff vilai bearings means better perfoymance, less maintepance, and longer engine
life. Now featuring up to a 2 year/200 hour oil change interval.

Shutdown protection pravents catastrophie engine damage due to low oil,
Prevents damage due to overheating.

Generator

@& Revolving field
Skewed slator
Dispiaced phase excitation
Automatic vollage regutatian
UL 2200 listed

L 2K BN BN ]

Allows for a srmalier, light weight unit that operates 25% more efficiently than a revolving armaiure generator.
Produces a smooth oitput waveiorm for compatibility with elzclronic equipment.

Maximizes molor starting capahility.

Regulating cutput voltage to =-1% prevents damaging voltage spikes,

For your satety.

Transter Switch (i applicable)
& Fuily atlomatic
& NEMA 3R

® |negrated inad manageinent iechnology

® Remcie mounting

Transiars vital electrical foads o the energized source of power.

Can be instaied inside or cutside for maximum fexibility,

Capability to marage additional loads for efficient power managament,
Mounts near an existing distribution panel for simple, low-cost installation,

Evolution™ Controls

Two-Hne multilingual LCD
Sealed, raised buttons
Utility voltage sensing
Generator voltage sensing
Utility interrupt defay

LR IR N

Engine warm-up
Engine coat-down
& Programmable exercise

©  Smort batery charger

& Main line circuit breaker
® Flectronic governor

AUTGANUALZOFF fuminated buttons

Selecis the operating mode znd provides easy, al-a-giance stajus indication in any condition.

Provides homeowners easily visible logs of history, maintenance, and events up to 50 occurrences.
Smooth, weather-resistank user interface for programming and cperations.

Constartly manilors utifity voltage, seipoints 65% dropout, 80% pick-up, vf standard voltage.

Constantly monitors generator voltage to verify the cleanest nower detivered to the home.

Pravertls nujsance start-ups of the engine, adjustable 2-1500 saconds from the factory default selting of 5
seconds by a qualified dealer.

Verities engine is reardy to assime the fad, setpoint approximately 5 secanos,

Allows engine tu coot prior to shutdown, seipoint sppreximatety 1 minute.

Operates engine ko prevent oil seal drying and damage between power outages by tuaning the generator for
5 minutes every other week. Alsc offers a selectable safting for weekly or monthly operation providing
flexibility 2nd potentially lower fuel costs 1o the owner,

Deivers charge to the batiery unly when needed at varying rates depznding on outdoor air temperature,
Compatible wiih lead acid and AGM-style batteries,

Protects genesator from overload.
Maintains constant 60 Hz frequency.

Unfk ‘
& SAE weather protective enclosure

® Enclosed critical grade muffler
® Small, compact, atiractive

Sound alieaualed enclosires ensure quiet epecaion and pratection aozins! mother nature, withsianding
wints up To 150 mph {241 krivh). Hingea key locking roof pane! for security. Lift-out fron for 2asy access
to al} routine maintenance iems. Clecirostaticaliy zppiied texhured epexy paint for addsd durabikity,

Quiet, critical grade muffler is mounied inside the urit to prevent injuries.
Makes for an easy, eye appealing installation, as close as 18 in {457 mm) away from a structure,
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Features and Beneﬁts

instaliation System
® 14n(35.5 cm) flexible fuel line connector

® Integral sediment trap

Listsd ANSI 221.75/C3A 6.27 oglidoor anpliance connector for the required connection 1o the gas supply
piping.
Mezts iFGC and NFPA 54 installation requirements.

Corectvity (Wi-Ft squipped models ondy)
®  Ability to view generator status

& Ability to view generator Exercise/Run and Toral Hours
& Ability to view generator maintenance information

®  panthly report with previous month's activity

@ Ability to view generator battery information

& Weather infermalion

Monitor generator with a smartphene, tablet, or computer at any tme via the Mobile Link appiication for
complete peace of mind.

Review the genarator's comriete protestion profile for exarcise howrs and kotal hours,

Provides maintenance information for the specific model generator when schedubed riaintenance is due.
Detailad monifily reports provide historical ganerator information.

Built in battery diagnostics displaying current slate of the battery,

Pravides detailed local anbient wealher conditions for generator iocation.
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20/22/24 kW Specifications
Generafor
Madal GO07038-1 GOOTG42-2 G0O7038-3 G007042-3 G007208-0

G0070359-1 G007043-2 GOOT039-3 G007043-3 GoO7210-1

(20 kW) (22 W) {20 W) (22 ki) (24 kW)

“Batad maximum-continuous pfower capagity (LP): L 20N00WAlY T 22000 Walls® - 20, DO Watts® - 22.000Watg™ - 24000 Watis”
Rated maximum contiauous Jpower capacily (NG) 18,000 Watts* 19,500 Watis* 16,000 Walis* 19,500 Wal;_s* 21,000 qut_;*_
Rated maximum conlinuous laad current — 240 volts (LP/NG) 83.3/75.0 91.7 /_!]_1 3 9!_.?/5? 3 ‘ 7 190/_87.5_

“Jelal Hartiionic Distorticn. -
Main line clrcuit breaker
Fhase, 1
Number of rator poles
Bated AC frequeicy 22

Baltary requirement; (atinpluded)»
‘Unit wcight (b / bg)

. mgamp I

+-. A2 Ve, Broip 208 64D COA mintpimior Group AAGY 659 SCA MMy

_H"TODVaVr'np_ a 1'Gbam_p' '

466/ 211 436/158 457202

s

Engine
Engine iype ‘
Husaleg iy nders

-Displa v

Heriindendl

Note: Fuet pipe mast be sized for falk jvad. Requnecf ;EIEE pressire to genaratar fuek inlet 2t &t load

BENERAT G-F

il

'{-.)t;farheac_l vave

sanges - 3,57 i water column §0.87-1.74 kPa) for N5, 1012 in water colrm (2 42,50 k3 far | P

pe
gas. For BTU candent, msltinty 10 x 2500 (LP) or I57hr x 1000 (NG). Far Megajonie content, suttiply mhy x 93.15 (LB} or m¥ir x 37.26 (NG).

Controls
Two-line plain fext multiinguzl LCD
Mo

Al

e stait sequance

el F e,
Comman extarna! fal! capability

el uparprabis fumia

**Sound levals arz taken from the fonk of the genarator, Souad tevals teken from clher sides of the

efrergency puwes for tie durtion of the wility power sulage. No ovatioas eapahliiy is avallabie for this sling. (Al vatings Inaccordance will BS5514, 1502046 and DINGZT1). * Meirmums b

e IE eI
Slart wilh starter cuntrol, unil stays o, I utilily fails, transler to {uad lakes place,

generaler may be highes depeding on instaliatien pammeters. Rating denitions - Skndby:

Simple user inferface for ease of operalion, o

Si;;nﬁ;rd
Stardrd

bic for ing
loolt amps and current are

subjit b Fidied by such fetiors as ol BTUbmegajoate contert ambient tampreatere, alitde, engine jover and candition, efe. b power deorsses appradmalely 5.5% e sch 1,000 1 (304.8 M) above se3

leval; and aiso will decrzase approiroalely 1% for sach 10 °F {8 °C) above B0 °F {16 °C).
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Switch Options

Servioe Hated Auteinatic Transier Switch Fealures
& inteltigently manages up o four air conditioner loads with no additional hardware,

& Up to sight additional large (240 VAC) loads can be managed when used ir conjunction
with Smart Management Modules {SMMs),

@ [lectrically operated, mechanically-held contacts for fast, clean connections.
& Main breakers are rated for 80% continuous foad,
& 2-poie, 250 VAG contactors,
& Service equipment rated, dual_cuil design,
& Rated for ooty aluminum and copper conductars.
& Main contacls are sitver plated or siiver alloy v resist welding and sticking.
B NEMA/UL 3R aluminum otidoor snclosuie alfows for indoor or ouldoor mounting flexibility.
Dimensions
200 Amps 120/240, 1
Open Transiticn Service Rated
Height Width
W R [ WA [ we | e
inf 268 304 105 135 6.9
om| 67.95 7643 | 2667 | 3418 | 178
Wire Ranges
Conductor Lug Hewtral Lug Ground Lug
250 MGM - #8 350 MCM - +#6 210 - #14
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007039-1, GOOTO3T-3 (20 KW)
Moo} GOO7043-2, GOOT043-3 (22 kW)
BODT210-1 {24 kW)

(i F.’q.
Cur_r_er_lt reting {amps
Vollape sl
Utility voltage moni
Pickyp
-pmpw.'

Exercise can ho setto weekdy, bi-weekly, or monthly
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Department of Planning & Zoning
Staff Report — Zoning Board of Adjustments
Case No. 2024-25-ZBA

|GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

APPLICANT:

Anytime Hot Shot & Delivery
C/0O Rickey and Denise Morales
616 S. Destrehan Avenue
Destrehan, LA 70047

LOCATION:
137 Teal Street, St. Rose; Lot 7, Square 6, James Business Park

REQUEST:
Reduce required setback for a generator in a commercial zoning from 10 ft. to 7 ft.

SITE INFORMATION

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 20,000 sq. ft.

EXISTING ZONING: M-1

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: M-1; the site is located in a developed business park.
FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Business Park

TRAFFIC ACCESS: Teal Street

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE): A99; DFIRM X

APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S)

Appendix A. Section X. - Exceptions and modifications
C. Exceptions and Modifications to Use Regulations:

1. Power plants, heating, or cooling plants, or apparatus or machinery which are accessory to
permitted uses all districts shall be permitted only if so placed and operated to cause the least
inconvenience to owners and tenants of adjoining lots and buildings; and provided that all of
the above mentioned activities comply with existing parish ordinances and do not cause
serious annoyance or injury to occupants of adjoining premises by reason of the emission of
odors, fumes, or gases, dust, smoke, noise or vibration, light or glare, or other nuisance.
Specifically these units are to be placed no closer than five (5) feet to any property line in any
O-L or residential zoning districts and no closer than ten (10) feet to any property line in any
commercial or industrial zoning district.

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

1. OnlJune 6, 2024 the applicant contacted Planning and Zoning regarding the placement of a
generator.

2. Asite plan showed the generator would be within the required 10 ft. setback.

3. Avariance application was submitted on June 17, 2024 requesting a 3 ft. reduction of the required
10 ft. commercial/industrial setback for accessory machinery, which would put the generator 7 ft.
from the nearest property line.

4. Lot 7,Square 6, James Business Park was platted as per the plan by John E. Walker of J.J. Krebs &
Sons, Inc. dated on June 13, 1978, revised August 14, 1979,

5. The Board of Adjustment has not heard a similar request in this area concerning accessory
machinery setbacks.

6. To meet zoning district requirements the applicant could consider other locations for the proposed
generator that would allow for 10 ft. between the generator and the property line.
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Case #

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PROCESS

Permitting

. - v '] ) N 1
Submit Application Planning Review ZBA Hearing (if approved)?

LThe ZBA can either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the request.
2 If approved, permltting must occur within one (1) year of the approval date. If denied, the project cannot proceed as
submitted, but permitting can still occur for a project shown to be code compiiant.

ZBA EVALUATION STANDARDS (Appendix C,, Section Xlil,, item D.)

1.
2.

No variance will be considered or granted as to the permitted use as this could constitute a spot zone.
Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building
involved and are not generally applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning
district,

Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this Ordinance.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege which is denied
by this Ordinance to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district or similarly situated.
The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

Strict adherence to the regulation by the property would result in a demonstrable hardship upon the
owner, as distinguished from mere inconvenience.

The request for the variance is not based primarily upon a desire to serve the convenience or profit
of the property owner or other interested party(s). Financial hardships shall not be considered as valid
criteria for any such variance to existing regulations.

The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property
or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

APPLICANT TESTIMONY
*Additional information should be submitted to further demonstrate your hardship and support your appeal, including surveys,
site/project plans, photographs, and other relevant information needed to show cause for the variance.

Considering the evaluation standards detailed above, why can’t your project meet the requirement(s)?

We ars wanting to put generator next to existing AC machanical equipment alteady clirrently installed in the 10’ set back.

14996 River Road / P.O. Box 302, Hahnvilte, LA 7005¥ « Phone: (985)-783-5060 » stcharlesparish.gov
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Department of Planning & Zoning
Staff Report — Zoning Board of Adjustments
Case No. 2024-26-ZBA

GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

APPLICANT
Navdeep Singh
Singh Development
69 ElImwood Drive
Destrehan, LA 70047

LOCATION:
1904 Ormond Boulevard, Destrehan; 2021-A, Ormond Country Club Estates - Commercial

REQUEST:
Remove the requirement limiting on-premises signs on Ormond Boulevard to 72 sq. ft. and 12 ft. in
height for the permitting of a sign consisting of 112 sq. ft. and 16 ft. in height.

SITE INFORMATION

SIZE OF PROPERTY: Approximately 18,822 sq. ft.

EXISTING ZONING: C-2

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: C-2. The site is in a developed commercial area.
FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Commercial

TRAFFIC ACCESS: Ormond Boulevard

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (BFE): A99; DFIRM: AE2.5 & X

APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S)

Appendix A. Section XXI. Sign Regulations
G. Requirements for On-Premises Signs

4. On-premises signs located on the River Roads (LA. 18, LA. 48 and LA. 628) and on Ormond
Boulevard shall be limited to seventy-two (72) square feet of sign face and twelve (12) feet
in height, regardless of zoning district.

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

1.

On May 13, 2024 a representative of Signworx, LLC, on behalf of Singh Development, contacted
Planning and Zoning concerning regulations for an on-premises sign at 1904 Ormond Blvd.

On June 18, 2024 an application was submitted for a variance from the 72 sq. ft. max. area (32 sq. ft.
per sign face) and 12 ft. max. height requirements for an on-premises sign on Ormond Blvd.

The request, if approved, would allow a sign consisting of:

e 112 sq. ft. (56 sq. ft. per side), or a 56% increase over the 72 sq. ft. maximum allowed on
Ormond Blvd.

e 16 ft. in height, or a 33% increase over the 12 ft. maximum height allowed on Ormond Blvd.

The proposed sign would replace an existing sign, which is currently non-conforming to the area and
height requirements on Ormond Blvd.

While the new sign would be smaller, with no permit history for the current sign a variance is
necessary to permit what would still be a non-conforming sign.

The Board of Adjustment has not heard a similar variance request in the area.

To meet zoning requirements the sign can be redesigned as per the on-premises sign regulations for
Ormond Boulevard.
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Case #

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PROCESS

Permitting

i [ B H i i 1
Submit Application Planning Review ZBA Hearing (if approved)?

1The ZBA can either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the request.
2If approved, permitting must occur within one (1) year of the approval date. If denied, the project cannot proceed as
submitted, but permitting can still occur for a project shown to be code compliant.

ZBA EVALUATION STANDARDS (Appendix C., Section XIII., item D.)

1. Novariance will be considered or granted as to the permitted use as this could constitute a spot zone,

2. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building
involved and are not generally applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning
district.

3. Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this Ordinance.

4. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.

5. @ranting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege which is denied
by this Ordinance to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district or similarly situated.

6. The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

7. Strict adherence to the reguiation by the property would result in a demonstrable hardship upon the
owner, as distinguished from mere inconvenience.

8. The request for the variance is not based primarily upon a desire to serve the convenience or profit
of the property owner or other interested party(s). Financial hardships shall not be considered as valid
criteria for any such variance to existing regulations.

9. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property
or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

APPLICANT TESTIMONY
*Additional informaticn should be submitted to further demenstrate your hardship and support your appeal, including surveys,
site/project plans, photographs, and other relevant information needed to show cause for the variance.

Considering the evaluation standards detailed above, why can’t your project meet the requirement(s)?
The proposed sign is smaller than the existing sign that will be replaced, the totat sf for a dbl
sided sign does hoi give adequate visibility fortenant panels on the sign.

The signs locations shall have a dbl sided sign for the visibly of both sides of Ormond Blvd.
'he property siie Is within a curve in the street and the height restriction would make lessaf
naticeahility upon coming around the curve and the height increase will help the visibility of

the different tenants within the site upon making the sudden turn in the street.

OFFICE USE

Zoning District: C et Flood Zone:
Code Section being appealed: SEQMCI (J L{ ~ 6\\«?PEM]§Q S S ‘metﬁdf _

14996 River Read / P.O. Box 302, Hahnwilie, LA 70087 « Phone; (985)-783-5060 » stcharlesparish.gov
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Department of Planning & Zoning
Staff Report — Zoning Board of Adjustments
Case No. 2024-27-ZBA

|GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

NAME/ADDRESS OF PROPERTY OWNER:
Jerry Candies, Jr.

P.O. Box 301

Luling, LA 70070

(504)491-5502

LOCATION OF SITE:
14919 Old Spanish Trail, Paradis

REQUESTED ACTION:
Reduce the minimum building elevation from +5 ft. NAVD 88 to no less than 12 in. above the centerline
of Old Spanish Trail (.2.85 ft. NAVDS88).

SITE INFORMATION

SIZE OF PARCEL: 7420 sq. ft.
ZONING: R-1A(M), Single-family detached, Manufactured, & Mobile Homes—Medium density.

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: R-1A(M) zoning; mobile homes and site-built houses abut.
FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Medium-density Residential

TRAFFIC ACCESS: Old Spanish Trail

UTILITIES: Standard utilities are available for the site.

FLOOD ZONE: The “effective” flood insurance rate map (1992 FIRM) shows the site in a shaded-X zone,
which is not a special flood hazard area; the “preliminary” flood insurance map (2012 DFIRM) shows the
property in a special flood hazard area with a base flood reaching as high as +5 ft NAVD 88.

MINIMUM REQUIRED BUILDING ELEVATION: +5 ft. NAVD 88

The data below is based on a grade certificate the property owner submitted; Parish standards require
the elevation of the bottom of the I-beam of a mobile home to be at or above the minimum building
elevation, which is 5 ft. NAVD88 at this location.

FEET/ NAVD
OO AONRLORNMWSRUWVON

1992 FIRM
Required 2012 DFIRM
building Street Elevation Bottom of the I- Required
elevation Beam (Proposed) buidling
(converted to elevation
NAVD88 datum)
—&—Feet/ NAVD 2.85 1.85 2.85 5

APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S)

Appendix A. Section XX. Flood Damage Prevention Item C. General Provisions: 1. Omitted
2. Basis for Establishing the Areas of Special Flood Hazard. The areas of special flood hazard identified by the
Federal Emergency Management Agency in a scientific and engineering report entitled, "The Flood Insurance
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Study for the Parish of St. Charles," stamped preliminary June 27, 1991, with accompanying Flood Insurance
Rate Maps is hereby adopted by reference and declared to be a part of this section. The Flood Insurance
Study is on file at the St. Charles Parish Courthouse, River Road, Hahnville, Louisiana. In addition, for the
purpose of determining minimum building elevations, the Preliminary Digital Flood Insurance Rates Maps
(DFIRM) referred to in "The Flood Insurance Study for the Parish of St. Charles," stamped Revised
Preliminary November 9, 2012, shall take precedent over the effective FIRMS where they are more
restrictive.

Appendix A. Section XX. Flood Damage Prevention, E Provisions for Flood Hazard Reduction: 2. Specific Standards:

In all areas designated as "X" Zones on the Federal Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for St. Charles Parish, all
buildings or structures shall be elevated so that the lowest portion of the structural members of the lowest
floor are located at least twelve (12) inches above the center line of the nearest street right-of-way. In all
areas of special flood hazard where base flood elevations have been provided as set forth in section C.2. or
in section D.4.h., the following standards are required: (omitted)

2.d.2 Specific Standards for Manufactured homes

2.Manufactured homes that are placed or substantially improved within FIRM zones A1—30, AH, and AE on
sites (i) outside of a manufactured home park or subdivision, (ii) in a new manufactured home park or
subdivision, (iii) in an expansion to an existing manufactured home park or subdivision, or (iv) in an existing
manufactured home park or subdivision on which a manufactured home has incurred "substantial damage"
as a result of a flood, must be elevated on a permanent foundation such that the bottom of the longitudinal
structural I-beams of the manufactured home is elevated to or above the base flood elevation. (Ord. No. 19-
11-4, 81, 11-4-19)

Appendix A. Section XX. Flood Damage Prevention, D.5 Variance Procedures
a. Appeal Board:

1.

w

The Zoning Board of Adjustments, as established by St. Charles Parish, shall hear and decide appeals and
requests for variances from the requirements of this Ordinance.

Omitted

Omitted

In formulating decisions on such applications, the Zoning Board of Adjustments shall consider all technical
evaluations, all relevant factors, and all standards contained in this Ordinance, including the list of
parameters cited in section D.2. Upon consideration of the stated criteria, the Zoning Board of Adjustments
may attach such conditions to the granting of variances as it deems necessary to further the purposes of this
Ordinance.

The Director of Planning and Zoning shall maintain the records of all appeal actions, including technical
information, and shall report variances to the Federal Emergency Management Agency upon request.

b. Conditions for Variances.

1.

Generally, variances may be issued for new construction and substantial improvements to be erected on
a lot of one-half acre (21,780 sq. ft.) or less in size contiguous to and surrounded by lots with existing
structures constructed below the base flood level, providing the relevant factors in section D.2. (see
reference below) of this Ordinance have been fully considered. As the lot size increases beyond the one-half
acre, the technical justification required for issuing the variances increases.

. Variances may be issued for reconstruction, rehabilitation, or restoration of a structure listed on the National

Register of Historic Places or the State Inventory of Historic Places, without regard to the procedures set
forth in the remainder of this Ordinance.

. Variances may be issued for the repair or rehabilitation of historic structures upon a determination that the

proposed repair or rehabilitation will not preclude the structure's continued designation as an historic
structure and the variance is the minimum necessary to preserve the historic character and design of the
structure.

Variances shall not be issued within any designated floodway if any increase in flood levels during the base
flood discharge would result.

Variances shall only be issued upon a determination that the variance is the minimum necessary,
considering the flood hazard, to afford relief.

Variances shall only be issued upon, (i) showing a good and sufficient cause; (ii) a determination that
failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship to the applicant; and (iii) a determination
that the granting of a variance will not result in increased flood heights, additional threats to public safety,
extraordinary public expense, create nuisances, cause fraud on or victimization of the public, or conflict
with existing local laws or ordinances.

Variances may be issued by a community for new construction and substantial improvements and for
other development necessary for the conduct of a functionally dependent use provided that (i) the criteria
outlined in section D.5. are met, and (ii) the structure or other development is protected by methods that
minimize flood damages during the base flood and create no additional threats to public safety.

Any applicant to whom a variance is granted shall be given written notice that the structure will be
permitted to be built with the lowest floor elevation below the base flood elevation, and that the cost of
flood insurance will be commensurate with the increased risk resulting from the reduced lowest floor
elevation.

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

1.

w

The property owner requests a reduction of the minimum building elevation for a mobile home on a
7420 sq. ft. lot.

The lot was platted in 2020.

The lot is less than % acre.

The effective Flood Insurance Rate Map (1992 FIRM) shows the lot in a shaded X-zone which is not a
Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA).
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10.

11.

12.

13.

The minimum elevation for all types of structures in X zones is 12 in. above the nearest street = 2.85
ft. NAVD88 at the location.
The Preliminary Digital Flood Insurance Rate Map (2012 DFIRM) shows the lot in an AE zone. This is
a Special Flood Hazard Area with a base flood anticipated to reach +5 ft. NAVD 88.
Ordinance 13-7-7 states “...for the purpose of determining minimum building elevations, the
Preliminary Digital Flood Insurance Rate Maps (DFIRM) referred to in “The Flood Insurance Study for
the Parish of St Charles,” stamped Revised Preliminary November 9, 2012 shall take precedent over
the effective FIRMS where they are more restrictive.”
This means the minimum building elevation at 14919 OId Spanish Trail is 5 ft. NAVDS88.
The property owner has not demonstrated that placing the structure at the minimum building
elevation creates an exceptional hardship.
The property owner has initialed the cautions listed in the Addendum to the application to the
Board of Adjustment and signed the Acknowledgement.
Regarding similar variances in the area, the Zoning Board of Adjustment has reduced the minimum
elevation for other buildings in the area as follows:

e From 5 ft. to 1.00ft. NAVD88 at 301 Scott Street (2020-61-ZBA)

e From 5 ft. to 2.42 ft. NAVD88 at 321 Fonda Street (2020-36-ZBA)
In order to meet regulations, the property owner could elevate a manufactured or mobile home on
a permanent foundation such that the bottom of the longitudinal structural I-beam is elevated to or
above 5 ft. NAVDS88 on the lot.
If FEMA requires the Parish to adopt the DFIRM or any map that shows the property in a SFHA, the
mandatory flood insurance purchase requirement would apply the adoption of the map. The cost
could be extremely high.
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2024-27 ZBA Jerry Candies

Reduce the minimum building elevation to no lower than 12 in.
above the centerline of the street
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GASSEN SURVEYING, LLC

1026 GASSEN ST
Luling, LA 70070

GRADE CERTIFICATE

June 10, 2024
Lot Number: Square:
Subdivision;

Municipal No.: 14919 Old Spanish Trail

Firm Zone: X Base Flood Elevation: N/A NGVD

DFIRM ZONE:  AE DFIRM Advisory Base Flood Elevation: 5.00 NAVD
Existing Street Elevation: ... 2.6 NGVD
185 NAVD
Existing Ground Elevation: RO 24 NGVD
1.6 NAVD
Construction Bench Mark Elevation: ... ... ittt it i iieaernennns 580 NGVD
500 NAVD

*PROPOSED LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATION TO BE FILLED OUT BY BUILDER)
*PROPOSED LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATION:

DESCRIPTION: NAIL IN POWER POLE IN FRONT OF SITE

The undersigned will not be responsible for the transfer of elevations from the
construction bench mark by the contractor or others,

*The floor of an attached enclosed garage may be considered as the lowest floor for Flood
Insurance rating. Please consult your insurance agent.

his

Louis ]. Gas “PLS

Lﬂ}{iﬁ J Sﬁigi& j R Registration No. 4945
Jonnge Mo
PROFESSIONAL
&
_ e
SR

(985) 785-0745
(985) 785-8603 (Fax)




Department of Planning & Zoning
Staff Report — Zoning Board of Adjustments
Case No. 2024-28-ZBA

|GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION

NAME/ADDRESS OF PROPERTY OWNER:
Raymone Gullage Sr.

16541 Old Spanish Trail Lot 1

Des Allemands, LA 70030

(504) 570-3183

LOCATION OF SITE:
162 Mott Street, Des Allemands

REQUESTED ACTION:
Reduce the minimum building elevation, measured as the lowest point of the lowest structural member
from +5 ft. NAVD 88 to no less than 1 ft. above the centerline of Mott Street (.80 ft. NAVDS88).

SITE INFORMATION

SIZE OF PARCEL:.4,748.4 sq. ft.
ZONING: R-1A(M), Single-family detached, Manufactured, & Mobile Homes—Medium density.

SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE: R-1A(M) zoning; mobile homes and site-built houses abut.
FUTURE LAND USE RECOMMENDATION: Medium-density Residential

TRAFFIC ACCESS: Mott Street is a tertiary or residential street that accesses US Highway 90
UTILITIES: Standard utilities are available for the site.

FLOOD ZONE: The “effective” flood insurance rate map (1992 FIRM) shows the site in a shaded-X zone,
which is not a special flood hazard area; the “preliminary” flood insurance map (2012 DFIRM) shows the
property in a special flood hazard area with a base flood reaching as high as +5 ft NAVD 88.

MINIMUM REQUIRED BUILDING ELEVATION: +5 ft. NAVD 88*

The data below is based on a grade certificate the property owner submitted; Parish standards require
the elevation of the bottom of the I-beam of a mobile home to be at or above the minimum building
elevation, which is 5 ft. NAVD88 at this location.

7
6
5
4
3
2
S
<Zt 0
=
§ -1
-2
-3
-4
-5
-6
-7
1992 FIRM
Required 2012 DFIRM
building Street Elevation Bottom of the I- Required
elevation Beam (Proposed) buidling
(converted to elevation
NAVD88 datum)
—4—Feet/ NAVD 0.8 -0.2 0.8 5

APPLICABLE CODE REGULATION(S)

Appendix A. Section XX. Flood Damage Prevention Item C. General Provisions: 1. Omitted
2. Basis for Establishing the Areas of Special Flood Hazard. The areas of special flood hazard identified by the
Federal Emergency Management Agency in a scientific and engineering report entitled, "The Flood Insurance
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Study for the Parish of St. Charles," stamped preliminary June 27, 1991, with accompanying Flood Insurance
Rate Maps is hereby adopted by reference and declared to be a part of this section. The Flood Insurance
Study is on file at the St. Charles Parish Courthouse, River Road, Hahnville, Louisiana. In addition, for the
purpose of determining minimum building elevations, the Preliminary Digital Flood Insurance Rates Maps
(DFIRM) referred to in "The Flood Insurance Study for the Parish of St. Charles," stamped Revised
Preliminary November 9, 2012, shall take precedent over the effective FIRMS where they are more
restrictive.

Appendix A. Section XX. Flood Damage Prevention, E Provisions for Flood Hazard Reduction: 2. Specific Standards:

In all areas designated as "X" Zones on the Federal Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) for St. Charles Parish, all
buildings or structures shall be elevated so that the lowest portion of the structural members of the lowest
floor are located at least twelve (12) inches above the center line of the nearest street right-of-way. In all
areas of special flood hazard where base flood elevations have been provided as set forth in section C.2. or
in section D.4.h., the following standards are required: (omitted)

2.d.2 Specific Standards for Manufactured homes

2.Manufactured homes that are placed or substantially improved within FIRM zones A1—30, AH, and AE on
sites (i) outside of a manufactured home park or subdivision, (ii) in a new manufactured home park or
subdivision, (iii) in an expansion to an existing manufactured home park or subdivision, or (iv) in an existing
manufactured home park or subdivision on which a manufactured home has incurred "substantial damage"
as a result of a flood, must be elevated on a permanent foundation such that the bottom of the longitudinal
structural I-beams of the manufactured home is elevated to or above the base flood elevation. (Ord. No. 19-
11-4, 81, 11-4-19)

Appendix A. Section XX. Flood Damage Prevention, D.5 Variance Procedures
a. Appeal Board:

1.

w

The Zoning Board of Adjustments, as established by St. Charles Parish, shall hear and decide appeals and
requests for variances from the requirements of this Ordinance.

Omitted

Omitted

In formulating decisions on such applications, the Zoning Board of Adjustments shall consider all technical
evaluations, all relevant factors, and all standards contained in this Ordinance, including the list of
parameters cited in section D.2. Upon consideration of the stated criteria, the Zoning Board of Adjustments
may attach such conditions to the granting of variances as it deems necessary to further the purposes of this
Ordinance.

The Director of Planning and Zoning shall maintain the records of all appeal actions, including technical
information, and shall report variances to the Federal Emergency Management Agency upon request.

b. Conditions for Variances.

1.

Generally, variances may be issued for new construction and substantial improvements to be erected on
a lot of one-half acre (21,780 sq. ft.) or less in size contiguous to and surrounded by lots with existing
structures constructed below the base flood level, providing the relevant factors in section D.2. (see
reference below) of this Ordinance have been fully considered. As the lot size increases beyond the one-half
acre, the technical justification required for issuing the variances increases.

. Variances may be issued for reconstruction, rehabilitation, or restoration of a structure listed on the National

Register of Historic Places or the State Inventory of Historic Places, without regard to the procedures set
forth in the remainder of this Ordinance.

. Variances may be issued for the repair or rehabilitation of historic structures upon a determination that the

proposed repair or rehabilitation will not preclude the structure's continued designation as an historic
structure and the variance is the minimum necessary to preserve the historic character and design of the
structure.

Variances shall not be issued within any designated floodway if any increase in flood levels during the base
flood discharge would result.

Variances shall only be issued upon a determination that the variance is the minimum necessary,
considering the flood hazard, to afford relief.

Variances shall only be issued upon, (i) showing a good and sufficient cause; (ii) a determination that
failure to grant the variance would result in exceptional hardship to the applicant; and (iii) a determination
that the granting of a variance will not result in increased flood heights, additional threats to public safety,
extraordinary public expense, create nuisances, cause fraud on or victimization of the public, or conflict
with existing local laws or ordinances.

Variances may be issued by a community for new construction and substantial improvements and for
other development necessary for the conduct of a functionally dependent use provided that (i) the criteria
outlined in section D.5. are met, and (ii) the structure or other development is protected by methods that
minimize flood damages during the base flood and create no additional threats to public safety.

Any applicant to whom a variance is granted shall be given written notice that the structure will be
permitted to be built with the lowest floor elevation below the base flood elevation, and that the cost of
flood insurance will be commensurate with the increased risk resulting from the reduced lowest floor
elevation.

DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

1.

w

The property owner requests a reduction of the minimum building elevation for a mobile home on a
4,748.40 sq. ft. lot.

The lot was platted in 1967.

The lot is less than % acre.

The effective Flood Insurance Rate Map (1992 FIRM) shows the lot in a shaded X-zone which is not a
Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA).
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10.

11.

12.

13.

The minimum elevation for all types of structures in X zones is 12 in. above the nearest street = .80
ft. NAVD88 at the location.
The Preliminary Digital Flood Insurance Rate Map (2012 DFIRM) shows the lot in an AE zone. This is
a Special Flood Hazard Area with a base flood anticipated to reach +5 ft. NAVD 88.
Ordinance 13-7-7 states “...for the purpose of determining minimum building elevations, the
Preliminary Digital Flood Insurance Rate Maps (DFIRM) referred to in “The Flood Insurance Study for
the Parish of St Charles,” stamped Revised Preliminary November 9, 2012 shall take precedent over
the effective FIRMS where they are more restrictive.”
This means the minimum building elevation at 162 Mott St. is 5 ft. NAVD8S.
The property owner has not demonstrated that placing the structure at the minimum building
elevation creates an exceptional hardship.
The property owner has initialed the cautions listed in the Addendum to the application to the
Board of Adjustment and signed the Acknowledgement.
Regarding similar variances in the area, the Zoning Board of Adjustment has reduced the minimum
elevation for other buildings in the area as follows:

e From 5 ft. to 1ft at 126 Mott Street (2010-06-ZBA)
In order to meet regulations, the property owner could elevate a manufactured or mobile home on
a permanent foundation such that the bottom of the longitudinal structural I-beam is elevated to or
above 5 ft. NAVDS88 on the lot.
If FEMA requires the Parish to adopt the DFIRM or any map that shows the property in a SFHA, the
mandatory flood insurance purchase requirement would apply the adoption of the map. The cost
could be extremely high.
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2024-28 ZBA Raymone Gullage, Sr.

Reduce the minimum building elevation to no lower than 12 in.
above the centerline of Mott Street
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Case #

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PROCESS

. - . - _— Permitting
Submit Application >> Planning Review >> ZBA Hearing (if approved)?

L'The ZBA can either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the request.
2If approved, permitting must occur within one (1) year of the approval date. If denied, the project cannot proceed as
submitted, but permitting can still occur for a project shown to he cade compliant.

ZBA EVALUATION STANDARDS (Appendix C., Section XIIL., item D.)

1.
2.

No variance will be considered or granted as to the permitted use as this could constitute a spot zone.
Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or building
involved and are not generally applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same zoning
district.

Literal interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this Ordinance.

The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.

Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege which is denied
by this Ordinance to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district or similarly situated.

The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

Strict adherence to the regulation by the property would result in a demonstrable hardship upon the
owner, as distinguished from mere inconvenience.

The request for the variance is not based primarily upon a desire to serve the convenience or profit
of the property owner or other interested party(s). Financial hardships shall not be considered as valid
criteria for any such variance to existing regulations.

The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare orinjurious to other property
or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

APPLICANT TESTIMONY
*Additional information should be submitted to further demonstrate your hardship and support your appeal, including surveys,
site/project plans, phetographs, and other relevant information needed to show cause for the variance.

Considering the evaluation standards detailed above, why can’t your project meet the requirement{(s)?

Im 7L/‘vm0r +o "LQJ“&EJL jomﬂﬂ['/ww -x%r e[c/ezr\/u ﬁi_é%?/& dﬂJ

/t /mu/!)e hard Lor thew Ao cﬁ atairs

OFFICE USE

Zoning District: {R [ A [VV\) Flood Zone: X'?;-(ﬂw,.. /ﬁ(ﬁ +.5‘

Code Section being appealed: A\ v/ ﬁﬂi’\(}\; X A Sﬂ.C‘{‘ Ifﬁr‘? ,S()(/
1

14996 River Road / P,0. Box 302, Hahnville, LA 70057 » Phone; (385)-783-5060 = stcharlesparish.gov
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St. Charles Parish
Department of Planning & Zoning
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

ADDENDUM TO APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE FROM
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION REQUIREMENTS

The applicant’s initials below indicate that they understand the advice and cautions.

'f& The applicant is advised to obtain flood insurance quotes prior to applying for a variance.

Eﬁe applicant is cautioned that if this request for a variance is granted, flood insurance premiums will most
likely be more expensive than if the building is built at or above the minimum building elevation.

/ Eg Gl The applicant is cautioned that it may become mandatory to purchase a flood insurance policy for the
building. This may occur, for example, if FEMA requires the Parish to adopt maps that show the property in a
Special Flood Hazard Area; or if a property owner receives a federal grant or other assistance; or if a lender
requires a borrower to purchase flood insurance for any reason.

IQJG'L The applicant is cautioned that FEMA presented St. Charles Parish with Preliminary Flood Insurance Rate
Maps (Preliminary FIRMs} in 2012, The St. Charles Parish Council adopted the new maps for the purpose of
determining minimum building elevation, but not for the purpose of determining whether the mandatory
flood insurance purchase requirements of the National Flood Insurance Program {NFIP) apply.

[ ii( ‘3 The applicant is cautioned that in order to participate in the NFIP, St. Charles Parish must enforce minimum
building elevations. Different minimum elevations may apply in the future. A building that does not meet the
minimum building elevation wilt probably have a higher flood insurance premium, and the building may have

5[ to be raised to the minimum elevation in order to permit substantial improvements.
! g ) The applicant is cautioned that best way to avoid negative impacts is to build at or above the current

minimum building elevation.
}9; él The applicant is cautioned that the Board’s guidelines for considering variances from the minimum building
elevation say that the Board should only consider a variance from elevation when “failure to grant the
fQ Gz varia}ce would result in exceptional hardship to the applicant.”
“\{ Thé applicant is cautioned that the Board’s meetings are a public hearing, which is recorded, and at which

applicants must present sworn testimony and evidence regarding the true hardship the minimum building
elevation causes for them.

"COMPLETE.THE FOLLOWING: & . .

=

The preliminary Flood Insurance Rate Map (2012) shows the property in Flood Zone ”46’ ; the minimum building
clevationis % NAVDSS.

2. The effective Flood Insurance Rate Map {1992) shows the property in Flood Zone A ; the minimum building
elevation is NGVD2S.

3. Isthe property listed on the National Register of Historic Places or State inventory of Historic Places? 110
Lr ‘ '8

4. Total sq. ft. of lot = /’/ 7#2, lf

5. What alternative methods have you considered to meet the base flood elevation and why won't they work?

A/ef;oy{% wedd be ad of chavacder with Lhe f’ffi‘?jﬁA her hood

6. Describe the exceptional hardship to the applicant which would result if a variance was not granted. }r‘f' i B h

He herd 4o occess (L‘:/?f.Wm ld_gnse 61—;»[95[5%{ 1SS 1eS

7.. Provide the following information and attachments:
a. Properly executed authentic act of Acknowledgement, indemnification, and Hold Harmless
b. Grade certificate, prepared by licensed land surveyor or engineer indicating
1. Ground elevation at building site
2. Elevation of street at centerline
3. Elevation of and existing buildings on the property
¢. Photographs of the property and any adjacent properties with buildings below the minimum elevation
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U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY OMB Control No. 1660-0008
Federal Emergency Management Agency Expiration Date: 06/30/2026
National Flood Insurance Program

ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
IMPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGES 9-19
Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attachments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company, and (3) building owner.

SECTION A — PROPERTY INFORMATION FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

A1. Building Owner's Name: Raymone Gullage Policy Number:

A2. Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.: | Company NAIC Number:
162 Mott Street

City: Des Allemands State: LA ZIP Code: 70030

A3. Property Description (e.g., Lot and Block Numbers or Legal Description) and/or Tax Parcel Number:
Ward 4, CDF - Numbered Farm Lots, Block 61, Lot C3, Parcel 4003061000C3

A4. Building Use (e.g., Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory, etc.): Residential
A5. Latitude/Longitude: Lat. 29.836053 Long.-90.454986 Horizontal Datum: |:| NAD 1927 NAD 1983 |:| WGS 84

AB. Attach at least two and when possible four clear photographs (one for each side) of the building (see Form pages 7 and 8).

A7. Building Diagram Number: 5
A8. For a building with a crawlspace or enclosure(s):

a) Square footage of crawlspace or enclosure(s): N/A sq. ft.

b) Is there at least one permanent flood opening on two different sides of each enclosed area? [ | Yes [ | No N/A

c) Enter number of permanent flood openings in the crawlspace or enclosure(s) within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade:
Non-engineered flood openings: N/A Engineered flood openings: N/A

d) Total net open area of non-engineered flood openings in A8.c: N/A sq. in.

e) Total rated area of engineered flood openings in A8.c (attach documentation — see Instructions): N/A sq. ft.

f) Sum of A8.d and A8.e rated area (if applicable — see Instructions): N/A sq. ft.
A9. For a building with an attached garage:
a) Square footage of attached garage: N/A sq. ft.

b) Is there at least one permanent flood opening on two different sides of the attached garage? [ | Yes [ | No N/A

c) Enter number of permanent flood openings in the attached garage within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade:

Non-engineered flood openings: N/A Engineered flood openings: N/A
d) Total net open area of non-engineered flood openings in A9.c: N/A sq. in.
e) Total rated area of engineered flood openings in A9.c (attach documentation — see Instructions): N/A sq. ft.
f) Sum of A9.d and A9.e rated area (if applicable — see Instructions): N/A sq. ft.

SECTION B — FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION

B1.a. NFIP Community Name: St. Charles "unincorporated area”  B1.b. NFIP Community ldentification Number: 220160

B2. County Name:St. Charles Parish B3. State: LA B4. Map/Panel No.: 220160 0175 B5. Suffix: C
B6. FIRM Index Date: 06/16/1992 B7. FIRM Panel Effective/Revised Date: 06/16/1992
B8. Flood Zone(s): X B9. Base Flood Elevation(s) (BFE) (Zone AO, use Base Flood Depth): N/A

B10. Indicate the source of the BFE data or Base Flood Depth entered in Item B9:
[]FIS FIRM [ ] Community Determined [_] Other:

B11. Indicate elevation datum used for BFE in Item B9: NGVD 1929 [ | NAVD 1988 [ ] Other/Source:

B12. Is the building located in a Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) area or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA)? [ ] Yes No
Designation Date: [ JCBRS []OPA

B13. Is the building located seaward of the Limit of Moderate Wave Action (LIMWA)? [ ] Yes No
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ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
IMPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGES 9-19

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.: FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
162 Mott Street

City: Des Allemands State: LA ZIP Code: 70030

Policy Number:

Company NAIC Number:

SECTION E - BUILDING MEASUREMENT INFORMATION (SURVEY NOT REQUIRED)
FOR ZONE AO, ZONE AR/AO, AND ZONE A (WITHOUT BFE)

For Zones AO, AR/AO, and A (without BFE), complete ltems E1-E5. For ltems E1-E4, use natural grade, if available. If the Certificate is
intended to support a Letter of Map Change request, complete Sections A, B, and C. Check the measurement used. In Puerto Rico only,
enter meters.

Building measurements are based on: [_] Construction Drawings* [ ] Building Under Construction* [ | Finished Construction
*A new Elevation Certificate will be required when construction of the building is complete.

E1. Provide measurements (C.2.a in applicable Building Diagram) for the following and check the appropriate boxes to show whether the
measurement is above or below the natural HAG and the LAG.

a) Top of bottom floor (including basement,
crawlspace, or enclosure) is: [] feet [ ] meters [ ] aboveor [ ] below the HAG.

b) Top of bottom floor (including basement,
crawlspace, or enclosure) is: [] feet [ ] meters [ ] aboveor [ | below the LAG.

E2. For Building Diagrams 6—9 with permanent flood openings provided in Section A Items 8 and/or 9 (see pages 1-2 of Instructions), the
next higher floor (C2.b in applicable
Building Diagram) of the building is: [] feet [ ] meters [ ] aboveor [ ] below the HAG.

E3. Attached garage (top of slab) is: [] feet [ ] meters [ ] aboveor [ ] below the HAG.

E4. Top of platform of machinery and/or equipment
servicing the building is: [] feet [ ] meters [ ] aboveor [ ] below the HAG.

E5. Zone AO only: If no flood depth number is available, is the top of the bottom floor elevated in accordance with the community's
floodplain management ordinance? [ ] Yes [ ] No [| Unknown  The local official must certify this information in Section G.

SECTION F — PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE) CERTIFICATION

The property owner or owner's authorized representative who completes Sections A, B, and E for Zone A (without BFE) or Zone AO must
sign here. The statements in Sections A, B, and E are correct to the best of my knowledge

[] Check here if attachments and describe in the Comments area.

Property Owner or Owner's Authorized Representative Name:

Address:
City: State: ZIP Code:

Signature: Date:

Telephone: Ext.: Email:

Comments:
Sections E and F intentionally left blank.
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ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
IMPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGES 9-19

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.: FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
162 Mott Street

City: Des Allemands State: LA ZIP Code: 70030

Policy Number:

Company NAIC Number:
SECTION G —- COMMUNITY INFORMATION (RECOMMENDED FOR COMMUNITY OFFICIAL COMPLETION)

The local official who is authorized by law or ordinance to administer the community's floodplain management ordinance can complete
Section A, B, C, E, G, or H of this Elevation Certificate. Complete the applicable item(s) and sign below when:

G1. [] The information in Section C was taken from other documentation that has been signed and sealed by a licensed surveyor,
engineer, or architect who is authorized by state law to certify elevation information. (Indicate the source and date of the
elevation data in the Comments area below.)

G2.a. []| Alocal official completed Section E for a building located in Zone A (without a BFE), Zone AO, or Zone AR/AQ, or when item
E5 is completed for a building located in Zone AO.

G2.b. [] Alocal official completed Section H for insurance purposes.

G3. [ Inthe Comments area of Section G, the local official describes specific corrections to the information in Sections A, B, E and H.

G4. [ The following information (Items G5-G11) is provided for community floodplain management purposes.

G5.  Permit Number: G6. Date Permit Issued:

G7.  Date Certificate of Compliance/Occupancy Issued:

G8.  This permit has been issued for: [_] New Construction [_] Substantial Improvement

G9.a. Elevation of as-built lowest floor (including basement) of the

building: []feet []meters Datum:

G9.b. Elevation of bottom of as-built lowest horizontal structural
member: []feet []meters Datum:
G10.a. BFE (or depth in Zone AO) of flooding at the building site: []feet []meters Datum:

G10.b. Community's minimum elevation (or depth in Zone AQ)
requirement for the lowest floor or lowest horizontal structural
member: [|feet []meters Datum:

G11. Variance issued? [ ]Yes [ ]No If yes, attach documentation and describe in the Comments area.

The local official who provides information in Section G must sign here. | have completed the information in Section G and certify that it is
correct to the best of my knowledge. If applicable, | have also provided specific corrections in the Comments area of this section.

Local Official's Name: Title:

NFIP Community Name:

Telephone: Ext.: Email:

Address:

City: State: ZIP Code:

Signature: Date:

Comments (including type of equipment and location, per C2.e; description of any attachments; and corrections to specific information in
Sections A, B, D, E, or H):
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ELEVATION CERTIFICATE
IMPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGES 9-19

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.: FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
162 Mott Street

City: Des Allemands State: LA ZIP Code: 70030

Policy Number:

Company NAIC Number:

SECTION H - BUILDING'S FIRST FLOOR HEIGHT INFORMATION FOR ALL ZONES
(SURVEY NOT REQUIRED) (FOR INSURANCE PURPOSES ONLY)

The property owner, owner's authorized representative, or local floodplain management official may complete Section H for all flood zones
to determine the building's first floor height for insurance purposes. Sections A, B, and | must also be completed. Enter heights to the
nearest tenth of a foot (nearest tenth of a meter in Puerto Rico). Reference the Foundation Type Diagrams (at the end of Section H
Instructions) and the appropriate Building Diagrams (at the end of Section | Instructions) to complete this section.

H1. Provide the height of the top of the floor (as indicated in Foundation Type Diagrams) above the Lowest Adjacent Grade (LAG):

a) For Building Diagrams 1A, 1B, 3, and 5-9. Top of bottom 7.50 [X feet [ ] meters above the LAG
floor (include above-grade floors only for buildings with
subgrade crawlspaces or enclosure floors) is:

b) For Building Diagrams 2A, 2B, 4, and 6-9. Top of next []feet [ ] meters [ ] above the LAG
higher floor (i.e., the floor above basement, crawlspace, or
enclosure floor) is:

H2. Is all Machinery and Equipment servicing the building (as listed in ltem H2 instructions) elevated to or above the floor indicated by the
H2 arrow (shown in the Foundation Type Diagrams at end of Section H instructions) for the appropriate Building Diagram?

[JYes []No
SECTION | - PROPERTY OWNER (OR OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE) CERTIFICATION

The property owner or owner's authorized representative who completes Sections A, B, and H must sign here. The statements in Sections
A, B, and H are correct to the best of my knowledge. Note: If the local floodplain management official completed Section H, they should
indicate in ltem G2.b and sign Section G.

[] Check here if attachments are provided (including required photos) and describe each attachment in the Comments area.

Property Owner or Owner's Authorized Representative Name:

Address:
City: State: ZIP Code:

Signature: Date:

Telephone: Ext.: Email:

Comments:
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ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

IMPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGES 9-19

BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS

See Instructions for Item AB.

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.:

162 Mott Street

FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

City: Des Allemands State:

ZIP Code: 70030

Instructions: Insert below at least two and when possible four photographs showing each side of the building (for example, may only be
able to take front and back pictures of townhouses/rowhouses). Identify all photographs with the date taken and "Front View," "Rear View,
"Right Side View," or "Left Side View." Photographs must show the foundation. When flood openings are present, include at least one
close-up photograph of representative flood openings or vents, as indicated in Sections A8 and A9.

Policy Number:

Company NAIC Number:

Photo One
Photo One Caption: Clear Photo One
Photo Two
Photo Two Caption: Clear Photo Two
89
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ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

IMPORTANT: MUST FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS ON PAGES 9-19

BUILDING PHOTOGRAPHS

Continuation Page

Building Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Box No.:

162 Mott Street

FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE

City: Des Allemands State:

LA

Insert the third and fourth photographs below. Identify all photographs with the date taken and "Front View," "Rear View," "Right Side
View," or "Left Side View." When flood openings are present, include at least one close-up photograph of representative flood openings or

vents, as indicated in Sections A8 and A9.

ZIP Code: 70030

Policy Number:

Company NAIC Number:

Photo Three
Photo Three Caption: Clear Photo Three
Photo Four
Photo Four Caption: Clear Photo Four
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